
Study of 21st Century Librarianship Initiatives 
Advisory Council Roster 

 
 
Tom Andersen (Ex-officio) 
California State Library 
E-mail: tandersen@library.ca.gov 
 
Gregg Atkins 
Sacramento City College 
E-mail: atkinsg@scc.losrios.edu 
 
Deborah Barrow 
Watsonville Public Library 
E-mail: dbarrow@ci.watsonville.ca.us 
 
Nancy Crabbe 
Santa Clara City Library 
E-mail: ncrabbe@ci.santa-clara.ca.us 
 
Linda Crowe 
Peninsula Library System 
E-mail: crowe@plsinfo.org 
 
Andrew Herkovic 
Green Library 
Stanford University 
E-mail: herknovic@stanford.edu 
 
Luis Herrera 
Pasadena Public Library 
E-mail: lherrera@ci.pasadena.ca.us 
 
Holly Hinman (Study Consultant) 
E-mail: hinmanh@infopeople.org 
 
Susan Kent  
Los Angeles Public Library 
E-mail: skent@lapl.org 
 
Les Kong 
CSU San Bernardino 
E-mail: lkong@csusb.edu 
 
Jane Light 
San Jose Public Library 



E-mail: jane.light@ci.sj.ca.us 
 
Mary Minow  
CALTAC 
E-mail: minow@alumni.stanford.org 
 
Mark Parker 
Sacramento Public Library 
E-mail: mparker@saclibrary.org 
 
Vicky Reed 
San Diego County Office of Education 
E-mail: vreed@sdcoe.k12.ca.us 
 
Heidi Sandstrom 
UCLA Biomedical Library 
E-mail: heidits@library.ucla.edu 
 
Barbara Will (Ex-officio) 
California State Library 
E-mail: bwill@library.ca.gov 
 
Blanche Woolls 
SLIS, San Jose State University 
E-mail: bwoolls@wahoo.sjsu.edu 
 
Joan Frye Williams (Study Consultant) 
E-mail: joan@jfwilliams.com 


